

No. 05-6551

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JOHN CUNNINGHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
PETER GOLD
Counsel of Record
2269 Chestnut St., #124
San Francisco, CA 94123
(510) 872-6305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. UNDER CALIFORNIA'S DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW, THE MIDDLE TERM CONSTITUTES THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR PURPOSES OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	2
A. The Determinate Sentencing Law Does <i>Not</i> Permit Judges To Impose An Upper Term Sentence Based On The Jury's Verdict Alone	3
B. The State's Labels For The Determinate Sentencing Law Cannot Change The Manner In Which The Law Authorizes The Imposition Of Upper Term Sentences	5
C. The California Supreme Court's Interpretation Of The Determinate Sentencing Law In <i>Black</i> Is Not Binding On This Court For Purposes Of The Constitutional Question At Issue Here	7
II. THE DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW'S PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING AN UPPER TERM OPERATES JUST LIKE THE PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE UNDER WASHINGTON'S SENTENCING SCHEME INVALIDATED IN <i>BLAKELY</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW IS UNLIKE THE REVISED FEDERAL SENTENCING SCHEME UPHELD IN <i>BOOKER</i> BECAUSE IT ALLOWS FOR JUDICIAL FACTFINDING IN IMPOSING SENTENCE BEYOND THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM AUTHORIZED BY THE JURY’S VERDICT	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 2411, 91 L.Ed.2d 67 (1986).....	9
People v. Black, 35 Cal.4th 1238, 113 P.3d 534, 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 740 (Cal. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
People v. Burbine, 106 Cal.App.4th 1250, 131 Cal.Rptr.2d 628 (Cal.App. 2003).....	3
People v. Cruz, 38 Cal.App.4th 427, 45 Cal.Rptr.2d 148 (Cal.App. 1995).....	3
People v. DeSantis, 2 Cal.4th 1198, 831 P.2d 1210, 9 Cal.Rptr.2d 628 (Cal. 1992).....	7
People v. Hernandez, 46 Cal.3d 194, 757 P.2d 1013, 249 Cal.Rptr. 850 (Cal. 1988).....	4, 5
People v. Lobaugh, 188 Cal.App.3d 780, 233 Cal.Rptr. 683 (Cal.App. 1987).....	3
People v. Olken, 125 Cal.App.3d 1064, 178 Cal.Rptr. 497 (Cal.App. 1981).....	5
People v. Osband, 13 Cal.4th 622, 919 P.2d 640, 55 Cal.Rptr.2d 26 (Cal. 1996).....	3
People v. Scott, 9 Cal.4th 331, 885 P.2d 1040, 36 Cal.Rptr.2d 627 (Cal. 1994).....	4, 5
People v. Williams, 17 Cal.4th 148, 948 P.2d 429, 69 Cal.Rptr.2d 917 (Cal. 1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	1, 8, 9, 12
State v. Gore, 143 Wash.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001).....	9, 10
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005)	1, 2, 7, 14, 15
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990).....	9
Washington v. Recuenco, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2546, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2006).....	1, 10

STATUTES

Cal. Pen. Code § 667.8.....	5
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170(b)	3, 4, 8, 15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.125	14

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 4.420(a).....	3, 15
Rule 4.420(b).....	15
Rule 4.420(d).....	3
